

## THE WORK CENTRE (THORNDON) NOTICE 1974

Pursuant to the Criminal Justice Act 1954, the Minister of Justice hereby gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the Work Centre (Thorndon) Notice 1974.
  - (2) This notice shall take effect from the 1st day of August 1974.
- 2. Thorndon Work Centre—The land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a work centre to be known as the Wellington (Thorndon) Work Centre.
- 3. Revocation—The Work Centre (Wellington) Notice 1973\* is hereby revoked.

\*S.R. 1973/229

## SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land containing 9.8 perches, more or less, situated in the City of Wellington being part of Section 540 on the Plan of the City of Wellington, and being also all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 185, folio 215, Wellington Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of July 1974.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 25 July 1974. This notice is administered in the Department of Justice.